MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
SOUTH HETTON PARISH COUNCIL
HELD ON TUESDAY 16 JULY 2024

Present: Councillors G Rodgers, P Casson, D Rodgers N Shepherd, C

Charters and S Mason

Also Present: 2 members of the public

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor L Haswell and
Stephenson and County Councillors C Hood.

OPEN FORUM

Residents raised concerns regarding the flooding at the top end of the cycle track.
They had built a bridge however was still flooding. This had only happened since the
trees had been cut back.

RESOLVED that concerns be raised with EGL1 team.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Councillor Shepherd declared an interest is item 6.

POLICE REPORT

Consideration was given to the police report, which had previously been circulated to
Members. There had been 45 calls, ASB — 2, Personal — 1, Nuisance/Environmental
— 1, Burglary — 1, Criminal Damage — 2, Vehicle — 1, Theft and handling - 0.

The next face to face PACT meeting will be held on Thursday 18 July 2024 in the
Robin Todd Centre between 6 — 7pm. A mobile PACT meeting will be held on
Saturday 29 June 2024 between 2 and 2.30pm on the waste ground opposite
Fallowfield Terrace.

Keep in the Know is a messenger platform used by the Police to pass out local
messages via email on local topics.

RESOLVED that the information given be noted.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2024 a copy of which had been
circulated to each Member were approved and signed by the Chair.

MATTERS ARISING
Ladies Cricket Team — Cricket Club had formally adopted the women’s softball
cricket. The funding of £500 be released upon written confirmation from the club.



10.

11.

PLANNING MATTERS

a) Planning Applications
DM/24/00594/FPA Erection of 52no. affordable dwellings with associated access
and landscaping at Land To The West Of Elemore View, Front Street, South
Hetton

RESOLVED that no objection be made.

b) Planning Approvals -
DM/24/00847/FPA Change of use of field to residential land through the retention
of static caravan at High Fallowfield Farm Cottage, South Hetton

CORRESPONDENCE

South Hetton Church — Rev Harrison had advised that the church are in the
process of installing a new roof and enquired if the parish council had funding from
Durham County Council that was for the church.

RESOLVED that the Reverand be advised that the parish council does not have
funding for the church and advise them to contact Durham County Council.

FINANCIAL POSITION — BANK RECONCILIATION

The Clerk submitted a report setting out the bank reconciliation as at June 2024.
RESOLVED that the report be agreed and the information given be noted.
BUDGET 2024/25

The Clerk submitted a report setting out details of income and expenditure for 2024-
25.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the information given be noted.
ACCOUNTS

RESOLVED that the following invoices for payment by the Clerk be endorsed.

DATE PAYEE CHEQUE AMOUNT | DESCRIPTION
NO/DD/T/B
ACS
10/06/2024 Co-operative Bank BACS 6.98 Bank Fees
12/06/2024 EE Ltd DD 41.05 Mobile Phone
12/06/2024 Durham County Council | TRANSFER 1,936.73 Payroll SLA
14/06/2024 Groundsman 1 BACS 1,657.16 Salary - June
14/06/2024 Groundsman 2 BACS 1,657.16 Salary - June
14/06/2024 Clerk BACS 772.88 Salary - June
17/06/2024 British Gas DD 77.47 Gas
18/06/2024 Neasham Nurseries Ltd TRANSFER 1,518.00 Summer Plants
18/06/2024 Durham County Council | TRANSFER 30.00 Allotment Rent
18/06/2024 Turfcare Specialists Ltd TRANSFER 266.40 Marking Paint
19/06/2024 Groundsman 1 BACS 936.90 Salary Deductions - May
19/06/2024 Groundsman 2 BACS 936.90 Salary Deductions - May
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19/06/2024 Clerk BACS 221.91 Salary Deductions - June
19/06/2024 E.on Next DD 245.46 Electricity
28/06/2024 Co-operative Bank DD 1,015.24 Machinery/microsoft renewal
03/07/2024 Rickerby Ltd TRANSFER 80.08 Chains for Mower
03/07/2024 Premier Waste TRANSFER 196.81 Recycling/Waste
Recycling Ltd
03/07/2024 Premier Waste TRANSFER 30.10 Waste/Recycling
Recycling Ltd
03/07/2024 P Hutchinson & Sons TRANSFER 60.00 Green Waste
03/07/2024 South Hetton TRANSFER 3,099.95 Management Fee
Community Ass
03/07/2024 Clerk TRANSFER 214.12 Expenses - July
05/07/2024 Co-operative Bank BACS 30.00 Bank Fees
05/07/2024 The Right Fuel Card Co | DD 201.38 Fuel
Ltd
08/07/2024 Durham County Council | TRANSFER 35.89 Mower Estimate
08/07/2024 Gillian Rodgers TRANSFER 60.00 Waste/Wood removal

WELFARE MATTERS
There were no matters to report.

REPORTS
a) Durham County Council
There was no report from County Councillors.

It was reported that the surface at the bus terminus at the end of Windermere Road
was damaged.

RESOLVED that this be reported to DCC.

b) EAAP
There was one year remaining using the old system of allocating funds.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be held on 17 September 2024 at 7pm




